



WEB COPY



OP NO. 716 of 2023

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT MADRAS

DATED: **03-07-2025**

CORAM

THE HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE K.KUMARESH BABU

OP No. 716 of 2023

and

A.No.5903 of 2023

Mr.Sadhasivam and Another
S/o.M.Ezhumalai, and another

Petitioner(s)

Vs

Kumar and 2 Others
S/o.M.Ezhumalai, and 2 Others

Respondent(s)

For Petitioner(s):

Mr.M.B.Dominique

For Respondent(s):

Mr.N.Nagu Shah

ORDER

The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner would submit that P.W.1 has been diagnosed with a medical issue and has been advised to undergo surgery. He would submit that after the disposal of the application, the original petition is yet to be listed before the learned Master for completion of recording of evidence on the side of the P.W.1 and that the cross-examination is in progress.



WEB COPY

2. Considering the predicament, this Court is of the view that continuation of recording of evidence in this case can be relegated to the learned Additional Master – III.

3. Registry is directed to place the matter before the learned Additional Master – III on 08.07.2025 for continuation of recording of evidence.

4. The learned counsel for the respondent is requested to complete the evidence at the earliest.

03-07-2025

kak

To

1. Kumar and 2 Others
S/o.M.Ezhumalai,

2. Bhuvaneswari
W/o.Kumar,
Both are residing at
Villa No.54, Street No.51A,
Rashidiya,
Dubai, UAE.

3. Rani
W/o.Late Velayutham,
No.23/8, Telugu Chetty Street,
Old Washermanpet,
Chennai - 21.



WEB COPY





WEB COPY



K.KUMARESH BABU, J.

kak

**OP No. 716 of 2023
and
A.No.5903 of 2023**

03.07.2025