

BEFORE THE ADDITIONAL MASTER-III  
THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE  
HIGH COURT, MADRAS.

O.P.No.716 OF 2023

Date: 08.07.2025

Time: 01.20 P.M.

Name : Mrs.S.Radha (PW1)

Solemnly Affirmed:

Further cross examination by Ms.N.Nagu Sah, Learned counsel for the Respondents No.1 to 3.

Q1: Who is Pachaiappan?

A: Elder son of the third respondent Rani.

Q2: In what way Pachaiappan related to this case?

A: Pachaiappan is the elder son of Rani. He left his wife and living separately and he has one daughter and son. Pachaiappan's wife and his children were living along with Rani and then she threw out all of them from the house of Rani. Rani taken away my daughter Roshini and kept along with her. She is having another daughter and so why is she keeping my daughter.

Q3: What relief do you ask in this case?

A: To hand over my child to me from Rani.

Q4: When and to whom your child was given in adoption?

A: 2015 September, 2<sup>nd</sup> week I gave my child casually in the hand of Bhuvaneshwari, I never given any adoption of my child.

Q5: What is the purpose you handed over your daughter to Bhuvaneshwari?

A: She is having only one son. She planned to adopt a female child because she loves to have a female child and discussed adoption of a female child in the family.

Q6: When and through whom you knew about the plan of adoption of a female child by Bhuvaneshwari?

A: Bhuvaneshwari and Mr.Kumar, brother of my husband told that they went to hospital and confirmed that there is no possibility of child birth to them and informed the same to us. At that time, I begotten a female child. Then the brother of my husband repeatedly asked my husband through phone to hand over my daughter to them after two months of my delivery and intimated about the planning of adoption of a female child.

Q7: Do you have any medical records to show there is no possibility of child birth to Bhuvaneshwari and Kumar?

A: No. Witness adds: They orally informed to us.

Q8: Do you have any proof to show that Bhuvaneshwari had informed you that she intended to adopt your daughter?

A: No. Witness adds: They asked through phone and all our relatives knows the fact very well. Initially my husband refused to handing over my child to Bhuvaneshwari and his brother. Because of that lot of problems arouse between us.

Q9: At the relevant point of adoption whether Kumar and Bhuvaneshwari were in better financial condition than you?

A: No. Witness adds: We provided money to them to start the AC company by Kumar and Bhuvaneshwari.

Q10: At which date and how much money you gave to Kumar and Bhuvaneshwari?

A: In the year of 2007 we handed over Rs.15 Lakhs to Kumar and Bhuvaneshwari.

Q11: Is it right at the time of handing over the money by you to Mr.Kumar, was he working in Dubai?

A: No. Witness adds: When I handed over the money to Mr.Kumar he was here.

Q12: Do you have any proof to show that you had Rs.15 Lakhs when you handed over the same to Mr.Kumar?

A: No proof. Witness adds: All my relatives very well know about this money transaction because Mr.Kumar and my husband are own brothers and we have not maintained any records.

Q13: How many relatives were present at the time you handed over the money to Mr.Kumar?

A: In front of my father-in-law, mother-in-law, sister-in-law, sister-in-law's husband, Kumar, Bhuvaneshwari and Rani. Witness adds: In the year of 2015 we handed over the money to the person identified by Kumar at Chennai.

Q14: I put it to you that after 2013 Mr.Lakshmipathy did not went to abroad as seen from his passport endorsements related to emigration check

A: He got married in the year of 2012 and I do not know after that he went to abroad or not.

Time : 02.05 P.M

Taken down in open Court, read over and explained to the witness and the same is admitted by the witness to be correct and signed before me.

ADDITIONAL MASTER-III