

BEFORE THE ADDITIONAL MASTER-III
HIGH COURT, MADRAS.

O.P.No.716 OF 2023

Date: 30.07.2025

Time: 04.17 P.M.

Name : Mrs.S.Radha (PW1)

Further cross examination by Ms.N.Nagu Sah, Learned counsel for the Respondents No.1 to 3.

Solemnly Affirmed:

Q52: Is it right to say that minor Roshini is your 3rd daughter?

A: Yes.

Q53: What is the name of your other 2 daughters?

A: Gopika and Rohitha.

Q54: What is the age of minor Roshini at the time of giving adoption?

A: One year old

Q55: What is the age of other two daughters at the time of adoption of 3rd daughter?

A: My first daughter age is 9 and the second daughter age around 7 years.

Q56: Why you prefer to give your 3rd daughter in adoption instead of other 2 elder daughters?

A: Bhuvaneshwari and Kumar tortured and insisted us to give adoption of our daughter.

Q57: Why you have not refused to give your 3rd daughter in adoption to Mr.Kumar and Bhuvaneshwari when they so tortured and insisted you?

A: I refused to give my daughter in adoption. But they insisted my husband to give our child for adoption.

Q58: If you are not inclined to give adoption why you are going to Mailam

temple?

A: They called us from Mailam temple. That is why we went to Mailam temple.

Q59: Who are all came to Mailam temple at the time of giving adoption on your side?

A: Me and my husband.

Q60: So at the time of giving adoption none of your relatives came to Mailam temple?

A: No. Witness adds: Rani, Bhuvaneshwari came to Mailam temple.

Q61: Did you inform the 1st and 2nd respondents that you are not inclined to give your 3rd daughter in adoption?

A: I told both of them.

Q62: I suggest you that you only offered and insisted to give your 3rd daughter in adoption to the 1st and 2nd respondents.

A: I deny.

Q63: I suggest you that the R1 and R2 never asked you and your husband to give your 3rd daughter in adoption to them.

A: I deny.

Q64: I suggest you since you have 3 children at the time of adoption and you having found that you are no sufficient mesne to bring up your three daughters and give education you had insisted R1,R2 to take your 3rd daughter in adoption

A: I deny. Witness adds: We had sufficient mesne and wealth.

Q65: Is it right that you and your husband had handed over the minor child Roshini to Bhuvaneshwari R2 at the time Mailam Temple in adoption?

A: I deny. Witness adds: We casually handed over the child to them. We never gave my daughter in adoption.

Q66: I suggest you adoption taken place only on 03.05.2015 and not in second week of September as stated by you?

A: I deny.

Q67: I suggest you while you gave the child on 03.05.2015 in adoption to R1,R2 the age of the minor child is only 7 months baby.

A: I deny.

Q68: I suggest you many relatives on your side and R1,R2 side were present on the event of adoption taken place at Mailam Murugan temple.

A: I deny.

Q69: Whether any photographs were taken at the time of adoption?

A: No.

Q70: I suggest you all ceremonies required to complete the process of Hindu Adoption were performed at the time of adoption.

A: I deny.

Q71: I suggest you all the formalities required to complete the process of adoption were performed there is no necessary to get any legal sanction from any authorities.

A: I deny.

Q72: I suggest you that R1,R2 never promised you that they would take minor child along with them to Dubai

A: I deny. Witness adds: At the time of the adoption, they promised me to take the minor child along with them to Dubai

Q73: I suggest you that even before taking your minor child in adoption the R1,R2 made it clear that they would take your minor child in adoption only if you are consenting for the minor to be brought up by his younger brother Lakshmipathy and his wife Poorani

A: I deny.

Time : 04.47 P.M

Taken down in open Court, read over and explained to the witness and the same is admitted by the witness to be correct and signed before me.

ADDITIONAL MASTER-III