

BEFORE THE ADDITIONAL MASTER-III  
HIGH COURT, MADRAS.  
O.P.No.716 OF 2023

Date: 25.08.2025  
Time: 12.53 P.M.

Name : Mrs.S.Radha (PW1)

Further cross examination by Ms.N.Nagu Sah, Learned counsel for the Respondents No.1 to 3.

Solemnly Affirmed:

Q122: I suggest to you since you did not visit the child at Chennai after giving the child in adoption you were not aware that the child is brought us by Mr.Lakshmipathy and Poorani?

A: Ms.Rani only is taking care of the child. I often visit the child.

Q123: Have you filed any proof that you visited the child often?

A: No.

Q124: I suggest to you since the child refused to go and live with you by Court order dated 03.01.2024 by a Single Judge and order dated 05.06.2024 by Division Bench the child was allowed to be in the custody of Mr.Lakshmipathy and Poorani and you were given only visitation right to see the child.

A: I deny. Witness adds: The court did not say that the child was allowed to be in a custody of Mr.Lakshmipathy and Poorani.

Q125: Did you ever see the Court order dated 03.01.2024 by a Single Judge and order dated 05.06.2024 by Division Bench?

A: Yes.

Q126: I suggest to you that the child still continues to be in the custody of Mr.Lakshmipathy and Poorani as per court orders?

A: I deny.

Q127: When did you see the child lastly?

A: During the entire month of May the child was in my house. In the month of June I lastly visited my child.

Q128: Is it right that you handed over the child on 01.06.2025 as per the order of the Court and then you never visited the child?

A: Yes.

Q129: When did you lastly see the child before 30.04.2025 that when you have taken custody of the child for one month as per the Court order?

A: On 24<sup>th</sup> January I visited the child after that I visited many times, I do not remember the exact dates.

Q130: I suggest to you after the Court order dated 03.01.2024 you visited the child only on 21.01.2024 after that you did not visit or see the child till 30.04.2025?

A: I deny.

Q131: In your answer to the Q.No.129 you have stated that January 24. What is the year?

A: 2025. Witness adds: They changed the house because I often visited the child.

Q132: Do you know on which date the respondents shifted their residence?

A: In the month of May 2024 they shifted the house only for one month and after that they re-occupied the very same house.

Q133: Are you aware of the address of the respondents in November 2024?

A: Teluguchetty street, Washermenpet

Q134: Do you know at which address the respondents shifted after November 2024?

A: I do not know. Witness adds: When I enquired the neighbours they said they do not know about the new address of the respondents.

Q135: I suggest to you the 3<sup>rd</sup> respondent, Mr.Lakshmipathy and Poorani never shifted the residence as stated by you?

A: I deny.

Q136: At the time of taking the child in adoption R1 Mr.Kumar was at Dubai. Is it right?

A: Yes.

Q137: I suggest to you that Mr.Kumar intimated to you prior to adoption that he cannot come to India for taking the child in adoption and so he sent his wife R2 to India to take the child in adoption for himself and on behalf of R2?

A: Yes.

Q138: I suggest to you that the various incidents narrated in para 10 to15 of your OP Petition were never occurred and all the allegations set out in those paragraphs are false and imaginary.

A: I deny. I stated the true facts.

Q139: I suggest you since you never visited the child at Chennai the incidents narrated by you in Paras 16 and 17 in your OP Petition never occurred and all the allegations set out in those paragraphs are false and imaginary.

A: I deny, I stated the true facts.

Q140: Do you have any proof to prove the incidents narrated in paras No.10 to 17 of the OP Petition?

A: We went to the station.

Q141: In para 18 of your OP Petition, you have stated you met one Mr.Padmanaban in June 2023, Who is Mr.Padmanaban?

A: He is my neighbour in my native hometown.

Q142: Do you have any proof to show Mr.Padmanaban is in your village?

A: No.

Q143: Do you have any proof to show Mr.Padmanaban is in Dubai?

A: No.

Q144: I suggest you that there is no such person named Mr.Padmanaban of your village and the alleged person never worked at Dubai?

A: I deny.

Q145: Do you have any proof to show that Mr.Padmanaban has informed you that R1 and R2 will not be allowed to leave Dubai and go to India for about 5 years?

A: No. Witness adds: He informed us orally.

Q146: I suggest to you that there was no bar whatsoever for R1and R2 to come over to India from Dubai?

A: They themselves admitted that the case is pending against them.

Q147: Can you say when and to whom R1,R2 had alleged to have admitted that there are cases pending against them?

A: When I came to the Court they admitted the fact. I do not know the date. One day the Court called for their appearance through Video Conference. At that time Mr.Lakshmipathy and Poorani stated that because of pending case they are unable to access the video conference. At that time I know about the pending case against them.

Q148: Can you tell the dates on which the VC conducted?

A: I do not remember the date.

Time : 01.40 P.M

Taken down in open Court, read over and explained to the witness and the same is admitted by the witness to be correct and signed before me.

ADDITIONAL MASTER-III